

No. 20-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING
OF TEXAS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ANNE L. MORGAN, City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY, Chief-Litigation
H. GRAY LAIRD III, Asst. City Att'y
CITY OF AUSTIN-LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 974-2268

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND CITY CODE PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The City Sign Code And Digitized Bill- boards	4
B. Denial Of Permit Applications For Digiti- zation Of Billboards.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
1. District Court Proceedings	8
2. Proceedings On Appeal.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Question Presented Is Important, Es- pecially To Local Governments.....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Takes The Con- cept Of Content-Based Regulation Beyond <i>Reed’s</i> Own Limits	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Over-Expansive Interpretation of <i>Reed</i>	18
B. The Narrower Interpretations Of <i>Reed</i> In Other Circuits	21
III. <i>Metromedia’s</i> Validation Of On-Premise/ Off-Premise Distinctions Was Not Overturned By <i>Reed</i> , And Means Austin’s Code Provisions Should Not Have Been Subject To Strict Scrutiny	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion filed August 25, 2020	1a
Court of Appeals Judgment filed August 25, 2020	28a
District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	30a
Chapter 25-10. – Sign Regulations	54a
Amended Joint Stipulation of Fact and Evidence filed June 5, 2018	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal'n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S.Ct. 334 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Adams v. Outdoor Advertising Ltd. P'ship v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Transportation</i> , 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10, 12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	15, 16, 23
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	23
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	24
<i>St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 546 (1917)	15
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 194 (2020)	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
